

TITLE:

TRAFFIC

Document Type: Ordinance

Document Number/ Revision: 207.02

Original Issue: 09/03/1985

Reissue:

12/06/2010

SECTION I. STATUTORY AUTHORITY: This ordinance is adopted pursuant to 23 V.S.A. 1007 and 1008 of the Vermont Statutes, and Title 25, Section 1971 and 1972.

SECTION II. The Selectboard of the Town of Sandgate has determined on the basis of engineering and traffic investigations that under conditions found to exist upon the highways within the limits of the Town of Sandgate that reasonable and safe maximum speed limits, except where governed by State Law and beyond the jurisdiction of the legislative body of a municipality, shall be as follows:

- **A.** A maximum speed limit of 35 MPH on the following Town Highways:
 - **1.** TH-1 (Sandgate Road) beginning at the Arlington/Sandgate town line, extending northerly 1.8 miles to the intersection of TH-2.
 - 2. TH-2 (Sandgate Road and West Sandgate Road) beginning at the New York State Line, extending easterly and northerly to the Sandgate/Manchester Town Line, a distance of 8.8 miles.
- **B.** Signs indicating the above regulations shall be conspicuously posted in and near all areas affected as aforesaid.

SECTION III. A Motor Vehicle transporting materials including but not limited to garbage, rubbish or materials extracted from the earth over a public highway within the Town of Sandgate shall secure such materials at all times in such manner as to assure said material shall not be deposited upon the public highway of the Town of Sandgate.

SECTION IV. A person shall not park or leave standing any Motor Vehicle, whatever whether attended or unattended, so as to interfere with snow removal and passing of emergency vehicles on any public highway in the Town of Sandgate. A Selectman, Town Constable, State Police Officer or Deputy Sheriff shall cause any Motor Vehicle found to be in violation of this regulation to be removed at the expense of the owner.

SECTION V. All fines and forfeitures collected or forfeitures of bail of any persons charged with any violation of any provision of this ordinance shall be paid to the Town of Sandgate pursuant to 13 V.S.A. 7251 and deposited in a special Police Fund administered by the Selectboard of the Town of Sandgate to bear and defray the expense of police protection and law enforcement carried on by the Town of Sandgate.

SECTION VI. SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this ordinance is held invalid or void said provision is hereby declared to be separate and entirely severable from this ordinance and all remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

Revision History:

Doc.	Date	Actions
Number		
207.00	08/06/1985	Original Issue Date. Approved by Selectboard.
207.01	09/03/1985	Revised issue Date. Approved by Selectboard.
207.02	12/06/2010	Reformatted with no change in content. Approved by Selectboard.